
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(PLEASE TYPE) 

Docket No. QlO501- -E Date 3/9/01 

1. Division Name/Staff Name REGULATORY OVERSIGHT/HAWKINS 

4. Suggested Docket TitleRequest f o r  cancellation of Interexhange Telecomnunications Certificate No. 4716 

by Innovative Telecom Corporation, effective 12/18/00. 

5 .  Suggested Docket Hailing L i s t  (attach separate sheet if necessary) 

A.  Provide NAMES ONLY fo r  regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries, 
as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.  

6 .  Provide COMPLETE name and address for a l l  others. (Match representatives to clients.) 

1. Parties and their representatives ( i f  any) 

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any) 

6. Check one: 
XXX Documentation is attached. 

Documentation wit1 be provided with the recommendation. 

I : \PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT . 
PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96) 



T-010237 
COMPANY NAME: Innovative Telecom Corporation CO. CODE: TI515 

COMPANY LIAISON: 

DOCKET NO. : CERTIFICATE NO.: EFFECTIVE: 

DATE USPS R E T " E D  RECEIPT: 

DATE USPS RETURNED ENVELOPE: 

DATE OF ADMIN'S MEMO: 

DATE OF RAR'S MEMO: 

YEAR(s) RAFS NOT PAID: 

YEAR(s) PENALTIES & INTEREST NOT PAID: 

OTHER RAF INFO: 

DATE LOTUS CHECJG3D FOR PAYMENT: 

OTHER INFORMATION 

12/18/00 - RAR received a request for cancellation of Certificate #4716. 

- Checked and found company has a $ 3 . 0 0  balance from 1999 RAF. 

1 2 / 2 0 / 0 0  - Wrote company (faxed) and advised to pay $3.00 penalty & interest 

balance from 1999 and either pay the 2000 fee or advise when it 

would be paid and a docket would be opened to cancel the certifi- 

cate voluntarily effective 12/18/00. 

12/21/00 - Tim Bass called at 3:OO P.m. Asked me to fax the 2000 f o r m  and 

said he would pay t h e  balance and 2000 fees. Faxed 2000 RAF form. 



T-010237 



T - 0 1 0 2 3 1  

Inn 174G Massichusetts Ave. Boxborough, MA 01 71 9 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 

L/ 
T ~ L I C O I Y  c o r p .  

February 2 1,200 1 

Ms. Paula Isler 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassie, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Isler, 

Pursuant to out telephone conversation today enclosed is $3.00 to cover the late fee we 
discussed. I understand you will now open OUT docket to terminate our certificate. For your 
reference enclosed is another copy of our request. 

Sincerely , 

Timothy Bass 
Pres. General Counsel 
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T-810237 

Inn#6vative 1740 Massachuserts Ave 8~ xborough, MA 01 719 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 

Via Federal Express 

December 15,2000 

Ms. Nonye Grant 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Innovative Telecom Corp. 

Dear Ms. Grant: 

Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service, 
Certificate Number 4716, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc. 
d/b/a EGCS (“EGCS”). 

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and 
withdrawal of its Tariff in its entirety. 

EGCS’s Certificate was granted approximately I0/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative 
provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by 
EGCS. 

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative 
Telecom’s certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing 
this matter. 

Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any 
further information required. 

Sincerely, 

Timothy Bass 
Pres., General Counsel 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMSSION 
2540 S h u d  Oak Boulevard 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTEZ 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323W0850 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 3 



STATUS: 
FOR PSC USE OHLY 

Check# 
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Postmark Datt 
Inids of Prcpmr 

Florida Public Service Commission 
(See FWng Inarpedoar m Brlr d Fam) 

- Actual Rerum 
- Estimated Return 
- Amended Return 

TI5 I5 
Innovative Telecom Corporation 
1740 Massachusetts Avenue 

PERIOD COVERED: 
01/01/2000 TO 12/3112000 1 

I Boxborough, MA 01719 

Rease Complete Below If Official Mailing Addrcss Has Changed 

(Name of Company) (Address) 

LINE NO. ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 

I .  Long Distance Services 

3. Pnvate Line Services 
4. 
5 .  Misceilaneous Services 

2. ACGeSS SCWiCeS 

Leased Facditm & Circuits Services 

6 .  
7.  

8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 

TOTAL Telepbo= scrriccs 
LESS: Amounts Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* 
(see "2. Fees" on back) 
TOTAL REVENUES For Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation 
Regulatory Asstssment Fee Due (Multiply Line 8 by 0.0015) 
Penalty for Late Paymcm (see "3. Failure tu File by Due Date' on back) 
latenst for Late Payment (see " 3 .  Failurt m File by Due Date" on back) 
TOTAL, AMOUNT DUE 

FLORIDA 
GROSS OPERATING REVENUE INTRASTATE REVENUE 

f 

s 

f 

* These amounts must be intrastatc only and must be verifiable. 

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 364.336, FLORIDA STATUTES, "HE MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE IS S50 

CURRENT COMPANY STATUS 
( ) Facditics-Based Carrier ( ) Reseller ( )CallAgmgacor 
( ) Aitcmate-Opcratm Service ( )Rebiller ( )other 

BILLING INFORMATTON 
Compktc below d b d h g  agenr if other d m  younclf. 

L 
(N-) (Address: CitylSratelZip) (Telephone) 

What is the m a l  amount of cu5ooMr deposits f o U d ?  Wlm is the mil m u o t  of bod heid (if applicable)? 
Amount: $ for 19 Amount: s Expms: 

COMPANY INFORMATION 
Do you lease tclccommuni~eiOas' Wb? 1 YES { ) NO 
If YES. who do you Iwc these fpcdities from? Nube: 

Address: 

I. h e  undersigned omdofficer of the above-"& company, have read the forcgolng d dectarc chat to the best of my knowledge and belief the above lnforman 
IS a oue ard corn s a t e m  I am a m  thaf p"t to Seaon 837.06. Ronda Stamurct. w h v c r  knowingly nukes a faise mtcmcm in Wriang wicb &e mwm to nude 
a public xwam h h e  performance of his/her duv shall be gudty of a misdemeanor o f  the sccoad degree. 

(Signature of Company Officzal) (Title) (Date) 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COhfMXSSION 
lnsrrucrions For Filing Regulato Assessment Fee Return 

(Interexchange 8 m p a n y )  T-018237 
I .  WHEN TO FILE: For companies which owed a total of $lO,OOO or more of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, thi: 

Regulatory Assessment Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked: 

On or b@ore July 30 for the six-month period January 1 through June 30, AMI 
On or before January 30 for the six-month period July 1 through December 3 1. 

For companies which owed a total of less than S10,oOO of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this Regulatory Assessment 
Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked: 

On or b+$ore January 30 for the twelve-month period January 1 through December 3 1. 

However, if July 30 or January 30 falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, the Regulatory Assessment Fee may be fded or postmarked 
on the next business day, without penalty. 

2. FEES: Each company shall pay 0.0015 of its gross o erating revenues derived from intrastate business, as referenced in Rule 25- 
4.0161(1), F.A.C. Gross Operatmg Revenues are define$ as the total revenues before expenses. Gross Intrastate Operating Revenues 
are defined as revenues from calls originating and terminating withm Florida. Do not deduct any expenses, taxes, or uncollectibles 
from these amounts other than the amount in Line 7. 

On Line 7, deduct any amounts paid to another telecommunications comp for the use of an telecommunications network to provide 
service to its customers. Do mt deduct any tuxes, federal subscriber line%rges, intersrate L n  distance access chat es, or amounts 
a d  or nonre ulared services such as voice mail, inside wire maintenance, or equipment purc&es/renrols. DEDU8mONS MUST 
$E &TR.AS#ATE ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIABLE. 

3.  FAILURE TO FILE BY DUE DATE: Failure to fiIe a rem by the established due date will result in a penal being added to the 
amount of fee due, 5 %  for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total penalty of 25% (Line 10). In adition, interest shall 
be added in the amount of 1 % for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total of 12% per ear (Line 11). A Regulatory 
Assessment Fee R e m  must be completed, signed, and filed even if there are no revenues to report or itthe mini" amount is due. 

When a company fails to timely file a Regulatory Assessment Fee Return, the Commission has the authority to order the 
company to ay a penalry and/or cancel rhe company's cemficare. lh company will h v e  an oppomniry to respond tu any 
proposed d m i s s i o n  action. 

4. EX"SXON. A request for an extension of time u to 30 clays m y  be made by filing the enclosed Request for &mion to File 
Regulatory Assessmnr Fee Rerum form (PSC/ADM-d), two weeks prior to the fillng date. When an exrension is granted, a charge 
shall be added to the amount due: 

0.75% of the fee to be remitted for an extension of 15 days or less, or 
1.5% of the fee for an extension of 16 to 30 days. 

In lieu of pa in the charges outlined above, a company may file a return and remit pa ment based upon estimated ross operatin 
revenues. I?mc% return is fled by the normal due date, the compan shall be granted a IO-day extension period in wfich to file an8 
remit the actual fee due without paying the above charges, rowddthe estimated fee pa ment remitted is at least 90% of the actual 
fee due for the period. An automatic 30-day extension to !€e an actual return may be ogtained by checking the "Estimated Return" 
space in the top left-hand corner on the reverse side. 

5 .  FEE AI3JW-S: You wiU be notified as to $e +amount and reason for any fee ad'ustment. Penalty and interest charges may 
be a plicable to adchtional amounts owed the Cornrmssion by reason of the adjustment. h e  company ma file a wntten request for 
a rekkd of any overpaymwts. The request should be directed to Fiscal Services at the belowreferenad address. 

6. MAIL,ING INSTRUCTIONS: Please com lete this form, &e a copy for our fdes, and return the original and in the enclosed 
preaddressed envelope. Use of this envelope $odd assure a more accurate ardexpeditious recordin of your payment. Make Your 
check pavable to the Florida Public & m e  Commission. If you are unable to use the envelope, pfease address your remttance as 
'follows : 

7. 

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 
I I 

ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE: If you n d  additional assistance in preparing your Re 
at the above-referenced address, dmcting correspondence to the attention of the division. 

atory Assessment Fee Return or regardin 
telecommunications facilities, pleasemcontact the Division of Competitive Services at (8 # ) 413-6600. This division may be contacte % 

PSCICMU-153 (Rev. 1111 1/99) 



TRfiNSM1SSIOE.l VERIFICATION REPORT 
i 
I 

TIME : 12/28/2880 1 5 2 8  
NAME : 
FAX : 
TEL : 

12/28 15:3? 
61 3iE63UZ5 
08: 01 : 138 



T - 0 1 0 2 3 7  STATE OF FLOFUDA 

Commissioners: 
J. TERRY DEMON, Gh“ 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
LILAA. JABER 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES 
WALTER D’HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6600 

December 20,2000 

Via Facsimile (978) 263-5726 

Mr. Timothy Bass, President’General CounseI 
Innovative Telecom Corporation 
1740 Massachusetts Avenue 
Boxborough, MA 01719 

Dear Mr. Bass: 

The Commission has received your request for cancellation of Innovative’s K C  Certificate. 
Before 1 can recommend voluntary cancellation of a certificate, the company must be in good 
standing with the Commission and not owe any Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF), including 
penalty and interest charges. 

In this case, our records show that Innovative has a $3.00 past due penalty and interest balance 
fiom the 1999 RAF payment (breakdown attached). In addition, Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Adrmnistrative Code, provides that before a certificate can be cancelled, the company must provide 
the date the cwrent year’s RAF will be paid. The 2000 RAF notices were mailed last week and 
payment is due by January 30,2001. This means that Innovative either needs to go ahead and pay 
the $3.00 past due balance plus the 2000 payment or pay the $3.00 balance and provide a date 
certain the 2000 payment will be made. As soon as this irdormation is received, I will open a docket 
to voluntarily cancel Innovative’s certificate with an effective date of December 18,2000 (the date 
we received the request for cancellation). 

Ifyou have any questions, just let me know. I can be reached at (850) 413-6502-voice, (850) 
4 I3-6503-fax, and by internet e-mail at pisfer@psc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely , 

Paula 6. Mer, Research Assistant 
Bureau of Service Evaluation & Compliance 

Enclosures 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 7,540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAUSSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActiodEquai Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact~psc.state.fl.us 
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25-24.474 Cancellation of a Certificate. 

(1) The Commission may on its own motion cancel a company’s certificate for any of the 
following reasons: 
(a) Violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority was originally granted; 
(b) Violation of Commission rule or order; or 
(c) Violation of Florida Statutes. 

(2) If a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from 
the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request. 
(a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory Assessment Fee. 
(b) Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled. 
(c) A statement on treatment of customer deposits and final bills. 
(d) Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service. 

(3) Cancellation of a certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the 
information required by subsection (2). 

Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS. 
Law Implemented 350.1 13, 350.127(1), 364.285, 364.337, 364.345 FS. 
History-New 2-23-87, Amended 3-1 3-96. 





RAR Official Filing: 
12/19/00****** 8:55 AM********Lhda Williams***********l 

Linda Williams 

To: 
Subject: 

Paula lsler 
RE: Innovative Telecom 

Ok, will do. Thanks. 

----- Original Message----- 
From: Paula Isler 
S e n t :  Tuesday, December 19, 2000 8 : 4 3  AM 
To: Linda Williams 
Subject: RE: Innovative Telecom 

Unfortunately, they have a balance. Send to me and I'll attempt collection. Thanks. 

----- Original Message----- 
From: Linda Williams 
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2000 5 : 2 3  PM 
To: Paula Isler 
Subject: Innovative Telecom 

is requesting cancellation of C e r t  4 7 1 6 .  
Thanks. 

Are they paid up and is it ok to open a docket? 

1 



1740 hAassachusetts Ave. Boxborough, MA 01 71 9 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 

Via Federal Express 

December 15,2000 

Ms. Nonye Grant 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Innovative Telecom Corp. 

Dear Ms. Grant: 

Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service, 
Certificate Number 471 6, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc. 
d/b/a EGCS (“EGCS”). 

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and 
withdrawal of its Tariff in its entirety. 

EGCS’s Certificate was granted approximately 10/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative 
provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by 
EGCS. 

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative 
Telecom’s certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing 
this matter. 

Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any 
further information required. 

. _  

Sincerely, 

Timothy Bass 
Pres., General Counsel 

J 
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS SER'JICES 
Innovative Telecom Corporation Florida PSC Tariff No 1 

Original Shee t  1 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

Applying to Resale of Intrastate 
Common Carrier Communications 
Services Between P o i n t s  in t h e  - 

S t a t e  of Flo r ida  

AND 

CONTAINING RULES AND REGULATIONS 

GOVERNING SERVICE 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable 
t o  t h e  furnishing of service and facillLies for telecommunicatlons 
services provided by Innovative Telecom Corporation w i t h  p r i n c i p a l  
offices at a t  2 Harrison Street, Nashua, NH 03060. This tariff applies 
to services fu rn i shed  within t h e  State of Florida. This tariff is on 
f i l e  w i t h  the Florida Public Service Commission and copies may be 
inspected, during normal business hours, at t he  Company's principal 
place  of business. 

Issued: May 1, 1996 Effective: AUG 2 9 1996 By: Timothy P. S a s s ,  E s q .  
General Counsel 

Innovative Telecom Corporation 
P . O .  Box 3231 

Nashua, NH 03061 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMI s s I ON 

RECE IVED/ ON FILE 

AUTHORITY NUMBER 
A 

EFFECTIVE DATE AUG 2 8 1996 
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sa0 hego 
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Washington. D C.  
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Direct Dial (202) 775-7 I26 
bl.obinso~,!orrer!in,k(err cotti 
Direct Dial (202) 775-7075 

jlisret@rret iinddcn cuiii 

July 12, 2000 
Via Federal Exmess 

Ms. Blanco S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta 1 1 ahass ee, FL 3 2 3 99 -0 8 5 0 

re: Innovative Telecom Cop. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

This letter is to inform the Commission that Innovative Telecom Corp. (holder of a 
Florida certificate to provide long distance service, Company Code T15 15, Certificate Number 
47 16) has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services Inc. d/b/a eGCS (“eGCS”), a 
New Hampshire Corporation authorized to do business in Florida. eGCS is today filing an 
application for its own certificate to provide long distance / prepaid calling service in Florida. 
Since the asset transfer, Innovative and eGCS have cooperated in the provision of service under 
the Innovative certificate. 

It is our understanding following conversations with Commission staff that no formal 
application for approval of the asset transfer is necessary. 

An extra copy of this letter is enclosed for your records. I ask you to stamp as received 
the copy of the letter marked “stamp & return” and send it in the envelope provided. Please do 
not hesitate to call if we can be of assistance. 

Brian D. Robinson 
James H. Lister 

Enclosures 
cc: %%bthy Bass 

General Counsel, Innovative Telecom Corp. 
Leanne Bergeron 
James U. Troup 


